and Maricon Maniel and declaring plaintiffs  

Numeriano Versosza, Noemi Versoza Daimacio, Norman Versoza, Narcelyn Versoza 

Pingol, Neville Thomas Versoza, Nunelon Versoza Hllario, Neptali Versoza and Noel R 

Versoza Jr entitled to gne half portion of the one thousand forty three (1043) square meter 

embanked on the aforesaid title;  

2. Ordering the Register of Deeds of Pampanga to cancel OCT NO 5665 and TCT No  

8673 and issue new titles, upon payment of Iawful fees, if any in favor of plaintiffs 

Numeriano Versosza, Noemi Versoza Daimacio, Norman Versoza, Narcelyn Versoza

[...]

comment/objection to formal offer of evidence dated January 28, 2008. Thus, upon the death of Maxima Alberto 

Flores, co-ownership existed and the subject property should have been equally divided (50-50) between the heirs 

of Gregorio Turla, which is the line plaintiffs belong to. The property containing one thousand forty three (1,043) 

square meters, when mathematically computed, should then be divided equally two (2) between the heirs of 

Gregorio Turla and the heirs of Anastacia Turla Qutholoy with a share of521.50 square meters for each group. 

Q43 lam bracketing and marking the portion that you have read located on page 12 and 13 of this Amended